THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT

(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH) Kohima Bench

NOTIFICATION

Dated Kohima the 2nd February, 2021

HC(K)15/09/REG/22 The Hon'ble Gauhati High Court is pleased to order transfer and posting of the following officers in the Grade –I and Grade-II of the Nagaland Judicial Service(NJS) with immediate effect.

| SI No | Name of the Officers with present designation | New place of Posting | Remarks |
|----------|---|--|--|
| 1 | Smti Khesheli Chishi District & Sessions Judge, Zunheboto | Principal Judge, Family Court, Dimapur. | She will hand over charge of the Court & Office of District & Sessions Judge, Zunheboto to Civil Judge (Jr Dvn)/JMFC, Zunheboto and proceed to take over Charge of the Court and office of Principal Judge, Family Court, Dimapur vice Smti Yarenjungla Longkumer relieved from the additional charge of Principal Judge, Family Court, Dimapur. |
| 2 | Shri Victo sema Principal District & Sessions Judge , Tuensang | District & Sessions Judge, Zunheboto. | He will take over charge of the Court & Office of the District & Sessions Judge, Zunheboto from Civil Judge (Jr Dvn)/JMFC, Zunheboto. He will hold additional charge of the Court and Office of the Principal District & Sessions Judge, Mokokchung and also of Principal District & Sessions Judge, Tuensang. Smti Duvelu Vero, District & Sessions Judge, Wokha is relieved from the additional charge of the Court & Office of Principal District & Sessions Judge, Mokokchung. |
| 3 | Shri Inalo Zhimomi District & Sessions Judge, Mon. | Principal District & Sessions Judge, Kohima. | He will take over charge of the Court & Office of the Principal District & Sessions Judge, Kohima from CJM, Kohima. He will hold the additional charge of the Court and office of the Principal Judge, Family Court, Kohima and also of the Court and office of District & Sessions Judge, Mon. In addition, he will hold additional charge of the Court and office of the Special Judge-cum-TDP, Vigilance commission, Kohima on superannuation of Shri Khrulto Koso w.e.f 28.02.2021 |
| 4 | Shri Nokshei Kano Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kiphire. | Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kohima. | He will proceed first and take over Charge from Shri Phuleto Yeptho, CJM, Kohima. |
| 5 | Shri Phuleto Yeptho Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kohima | Chief Judicial Magistrate , Kiphire. | He will hand over charge of the Court & office of CJM, Kohima and proceed to his new place of posting immediately. |

By Order, Sd/- Neiko Akami , **REGISTRAR** Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- i. The Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, .Guwahati.
- ii. The Registrar (Vigilance), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- iii. The Secretary(Judicial) to the Govt. of Nagaland ,Dept. of Justice & Law,Kohima.
- iv. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Dimapur,
- v. Smti Khesheli Chishi, District & Sessions Judge, Zunheboto.
- vi. Shri Inalo Zhimomi , District & Sessions Judge, Mon.
- vii. Shri Victo Sema, Principal District & Sessions Judge, Tuensang.
- viii. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Kohima.
- ix. The District & Sessions Judge, Wokha.
- x. The Member Secretary, NSLSA, Kohima, Nagaland.
- xi. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Peren, Dimapur, Longleng, Mon, Mokokchung.
- xii. Shri Nokshei Kano, Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kiphire.
- xiii. Shri Phuleto Yeptho, Chief Judiçial Magistrate, Kohima.
- xiv. The Civil Judge(Jr Dvn)/JMFC, Dimapur(Court-I), Zunheboto, Dimapur (Court-II), Longleng, Kohima, Tuensang, Wokha, Phek.
- xv. The Deputy Commissioner, Kohima, Dimapur, Zunheboto, Kiphire, Mon, Tuensang, Mokokchung.
- xvi. The Treasury Officer, Kohima, Dimapur, Zunheboto, Kiphire, Mon, Tuensang, Mokokchung
- xvii. The Accountant General, Nagaland Kohima.
- xviii. The Director, Printing & Stationary, Nagaland, Kohima for kind publication in the Nagaland Gazette.
- xix. The P.S to Hon'ble Mr Justice S. Serto, Portfolio Judge Peren, Dimapur, Kohima, Phek, Kiphire, Zunheboto for favor of his Lordships information.
- xx. The P.S to Hon'ble Mr Justice S.Hukato Swu, Portfolio Judge, Mon, Mokokchung, Longleng, Tuensang, Wokha, for favor of his Lordships information
- xxi. The System Officer/Programmer for uploading in the official website of the Kohima Bench, Registry.
- xxii. Office,Copy

Mr Neiko Akami)

Registrar